



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No.6583 of 2026

Kamal Bihari Das

....

Petitioner

Mr. S.K. Dalai, Advocate

-versus-

***State of Odisha and
Others***

....

Opposite Parties

Mr. A. Tripathy, AGA

CORAM:

JUSTICE BIRAJA PRASANNA SATAPATHY

ORDER

27.02.2026

Order No.

- 01.** 1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual/Physical) Mode.
- 2.** Heard learned counsel for the parties.
- 3.** While assailing the impugned order of transfer so issued by the Department vide Notification dated 25.02.2026 under Annexure-1, learned counsel for the petitioner contended that such an action has been taken as the petitioner did not comply the request made by the Private Secretary to the Minister so available under Annexure-3.
- 4.** It is contended that by the time such Mail was sent under Annexure-3, the tender process was under challenge in W.P.(C) No. 25232 of 2025. Pursuant to the order passed by this Court in W.P.(C) No.25232 of 2025 on 20.09.2025, the tender process was finalized and petitioner has no role on the same.



5. Learned Addl. Govt. Advocate is directed to obtain instruction as to whether petitioner because of non-compliance of the request available under Annexure-3 has been put under transfer vide notification dated 25.02.2026.

6. As requested by learned Addl. Govt. Advocate, list this matter on 07.03.2026.

(Biraja Prasanna Satapathy)
Judge

02. I.A. No.4149 of 2026

1. Till the next date, status-quo as on today with regard to continuance of the petitioner be maintained.

(Biraja Prasanna Satapathy)
Judge

Basudev